
History of Proposal November 2, 2017 

2017 Assembly Bill 234 (LRB -2151) 

An Act to create 15.107 (19), 16.03, 20.505 (4) (f), 20.923 (6) (aj) and 230.08 (2) (ye) of the statutes; relating to: creating an 
Interagency Council on Homelessness and making an appropriation. (FE) 

2017 
04-13. 

04-13. 
04-17. 
04-17. 
04-17. 
04-18. 
04-18. 
04-18. 
04-18. 
04-18. 
04-18. 
04-20. 
04-20. 
04-20. 
04-21. 
04-21. 
04-24. 
04-24. 
04-24. 
04-25. 
04-25. 
04-25. 
04-25. 

04-25. 
04-27. 
05-01. 
05-02. 
05-02. 
05-02. 
05-02. 
05-02. 
05-02. 
05-02. 
05-02. 
05-02. 
05-03. 
05-04. 

05-24. 
10-04. 
10-04. 

10-04. 
10-27. 
10-31. 
10-31. 
10-31. 
10-31. 
10-31. 
10-31. 
10-31. 

A. Introduced by Representatives Steineke, Pronschinske, Rodriguez, Snyder, Ballweg, Edming, 
Gannon, Genrich, Jagler, Katsma, Krug, Kulp, Loudenbeck, Mursau, Novak, Petryk, ·Ripp, 
Rohrkaste, Sanfelippo, Spiros, Steffen, Thiesfeldt, Tittl, Tranel, Tusler, VanderMeer, Sobeck, 

A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A 
A. 
A. 

A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
A. 
s. 
S. 

S. 
s. 
s. 

s. 
S. 
s. 
s. 
S. 
s. 
s. 
s. 
A. 

Kitchens, Sinicki, E. Brooks and Felzkowski; cosponsored by Senators Darling and Olsen . ........................ 161 
Read first time and referred to Committee on Public Benefit Reform .. .. .. .... .. .. ...... .. .. .... .... ............ .... ...... .. .. .... .. ... 161 
Fiscal estimate received 
Fiscal estimate received 
Fiscal estimate received 
Fiscal estimate received 
Fiscal estimate received 
Fiscal estimate received 
Fiscal estimate received 
Public hearing held 
Representative Murphy added as a coauthor .. ... ..... ....... .... .. .. .. .. ... .... .. ......... ...... .............. .... ...... .. ....... .... .. ...... .. ..... 168 
Assembly Amendment 1 offered by Representative Subeck (LRB a0379) ........................................................... 170 
Senator L. Taylor added as a cosponsor ................................................................................................................ 172 
Executive action taken 
Report passage recommended by Committee on Public Benefit Reform, Ayes 8, Noes 0 .................................... 174 
Referred to joint committee on Finance ................................................................................................................. 174 
Fiscal estimate received 
Fiscal estimate received 
Executive action taken 
Assembly Amendment 2 offered by Joint Committee on Finance (LRB a0425) .................................................. 179 
Assembly Amendment 3 offered by Joint Committee on Finance (LRB a0418) .................................................. 179 
Assembly Amendment 4 offered by Joint Committee on Finance (LRB a0431) .................................................. 179 
Report passage, with emergency statement attached, pursuant to s.16.47 (2), Wisconsin Statutes, 

recommended by Joint Committee on Finance, Ayes 15, Noes 0 ....................................................................... 180 
Referred to committee on Rules .. .. . . . . ... . .. . .. . . .. .. .. . .. . .. . . ... ... .. . . .. .. .. ... . . .. ... .. . .. . .. ... .... ... .. .. . .. . . .... . . .. . .. .. . .. . .. ... .. . .. ... .. ... .. . 180 
Placed on calendar 5-2-2017 by Committee on Rules 
Assembly Amendment 5 offered by Representative Steineke (LRB a0482) ......................................................... 187 
Read a second time ................................................................................................................................................ 197 
Assembly Amendment 5 adopted ......................................................................................................................... 197 
Assembly Amendment 6 offered by Representative Subeck (LRB a0452) ........................................................... 197 
Assembly Amendment 6 laid on table, Ayes 64, Noes 34 ..................................................................................... 197 
Ordered to a third reading ...................................................................................................................................... 197 
Rules suspended . . . .. .. .. ... ..... ... .. . .. .. . ... .. . .. . . .. ... .. . .. .. . .. . ... . .. . . . ... .. .. . ... . ... . .. . .. . . . .. . . .. .. ... . ...... .. . .. . ... .. . . .. . . . .. .. . .. ... . . . .. . .... .. . .. 197 
Read a third time and passed, Ayes 98, Noes 0 ..................................................................................................... 197 
Representative Brostoff added as a coauthor ......................................................................................................... 198 
Ordered immediately messaged ............................................................................................................................. 198 
Received from Assembly ................ ... .... . .. .. . .. ... ... .. . .. . . .. . . . . .. . . .. . . . . .. . . . .. . . . ... .. . . . . .. ... . .. . . . .. . ... . ... .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . .. . .. .. . .. . 23 7 
Read first time and referred to committee on Workforce Development, Military Affairs and Senior Issues 

············································································································································································· 243 
Public hearing held 
Executive action taken 
Report concurrence recommended by Committee on Workforce Development, Military Affairs and 

Senior Issues, Ayes 5, Noes 0 ............................................................................................................................. 472 
Available for scheduling 
Placed on calendar 10-31-2017 pursuant to Senate Rule 18(1) ............................................................................. 511 
Senator Vinehout added as a cosponsor 
Read a second time 
Ordered to a third reading 
Rules suspended 
Read a third time and concurred in, Ayes 33, Noes 0 
Ordered immediately messaged 
Received from Senate concurred in ....................................................................................................................... 493 

Page 1of1 



17en A- B- --:>--? "-1 ------

2017 ENROLLED BILL 

Ado ted Documents 

~Original D Engrossed D Substitute Arndt 11-,;;us1 / _ _,__ __ 

Amendments: D None or [lr. Listed below. 

Corrections: D None or 1321.' Listed by date below. 

Topic: ~ Same as relating clause or D other, indicated below. 

x::::--~ 

-~c. ) 

Date Enrolling Drafter 














