### 2017 Assembly Bill 234 (LRB -2151)

An Act to create 15.107 (19), 16.03, 20.505 (4) (f), 20.923 (6) (aj) and 230.08 (2) (ye) of the statutes; relating to: creating an Interagency Council on Homelessness and making an appropriation. (FE)

2017			
04-13.	A.	Introduced by Representatives Steineke, Pronschinske, Rodriguez, Snyder, Ballweg, Edming, Gannon, Genrich, Jagler, Katsma, Krug, Kulp, Loudenbeck, Mursau, Novak, Petryk, Ripp, Rohrkaste, Sanfelippo, Spiros, Steffen, Thiesfeldt, Tittl, Tranel, Tusler, VanderMeer, Subeck,	
		Kitchens, Sinicki, E. Brooks and Felzkowski; cosponsored by Senators Darling and Olsen.	161
04-13.	A.	Read first time and referred to Committee on Public Benefit Reform	
04-17.	Α.	Fiscal estimate received	
04-17.	A.	Fiscal estimate received	
04-17.	A.	Fiscal estimate received	
04-18.	A.	Fiscal estimate received	
04-18.	A.	Fiscal estimate received	
04-18.	A.	Fiscal estimate received	
04-18.	A.	Fiscal estimate received	
04-18.	A.	Public hearing held	
04-18.	A.	Representative Murphy added as a coauthor	168
04-20.	A.	Assembly Amendment 1 offered by Representative Subeck (LRB a0379)	
04-20.	A.	Senator L. Taylor added as a cosponsor	
04-20.	A.	Executive action taken	
04-21.	A.	Report passage recommended by Committee on Public Benefit Reform, Ayes 8, Noes 0	174
04-21.	A.	Referred to joint committee on Finance	174
04-24.	A.	Fiscal estimate received	1/7
04-24.	A.	Fiscal estimate received	
04-24.	A.	Executive action taken	
04-24.	A.	Assembly Amendment 2 offered by Joint Committee on Finance (LRB a0425)	170
04-25.	A.	Assembly Amendment 3 offered by Joint Committee on Finance (LRB a0418)	
04-25.	A.	Assembly Amendment 4 offered by Joint Committee on Finance (LRB a0431)	
04-25.	A.	Report passage, with emergency statement attached, pursuant to s.16.47 (2), Wisconsin Statutes,	173
04-25.	Α.	recommended by Joint Committee on Finance, Ayes 15, Noes 0	
04-25.	A.	Referred to committee on Rules	180
04-27.	A.	Placed on calendar 5-2-2017 by Committee on Rules	
05-01.	A.	Assembly Amendment 5 offered by Representative Steineke (LRB a0482)	
05-02.	A.	Read a second time	197
05-02.	A.	Assembly Amendment 5 adopted	197
05-02.	A.	Assembly Amendment 6 offered by Representative Subeck (LRB a0452)	197
05-02.	A.	Assembly Amendment 6 laid on table, Ayes 64, Noes 34	197
05-02.	A.	Ordered to a third reading	197
05-02.	A.	Rules suspended	
05-02.	A.	Read a third time and passed, Ayes 98, Noes 0	197
05-02.	A.	Representative Brostoff added as a coauthor	198
05-02.	A.	Ordered immediately messaged	198
05-03.	S.	Received from Assembly	
05-04.	S.	Read first time and referred to committee on Workforce Development, Military Affairs and Senior Issues	240
05-24.	S.	Public hearing held	243
10-04.	S.	Executive action taken	
10-04.	S.	Report concurrence recommended by Committee on Workforce Development, Military Affairs and Senior Issues, Ayes 5, Noes 0	470
10-04.	S.	Available for scheduling	1/2
10-27.	S.	Placed on calendar 10-31-2017 pursuant to Senate Rule 18(1)	511
10-27.	S.	Senator Vinehout added as a cosponsor	011
10-31.	S.	Read a second time	
10-31.	S.	Ordered to a third reading	
10-31.	S.	Rules suspended	
10-31.	S.	Read a third time and <b>concurred in</b> , Ayes 33, Noes 0	
10-31.	S.	Ordered immediately messaged	
10-31.	A.	Received from Senate concurred in	40:
10 01.	7 7.	ANNOTE AND	···・ マノ、





17en A B-23 Y

**Enrolling Drafter** 

## **2017 ENROLLED BILL**

	Adop	ted Documents	
	☐ Engrossed	☐ Substitute Amdt	17-2151 / 1
nendments: 🗌 Non	e or 🖄 Listed below.		•
	na na	5	
	·		
rrections: None	or $ \overline{}$ Listed by date bel	ow.	
	·ccc 4/	19/17	
pic: 🗹 Same as rel	ating clause or 🔲 othe	r, indicated below.	
		· ·	
11/3/	( )	Pr	465

Date



# State of Misconsin 2017-2018 LEGISLATURE

### **CORRECTIONS IN:**

# 2017 ASSEMBLY BILL 234

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (April 19, 2017)

- **1.** Page 3, line 15: delete "par. (b)" and substitute "sub. (2) (b)".
- 2. Page 3, line 15: delete "par. (a)" and substitute "sub. (2) (a)".

(END)



1

# State of Misconsin 2017 - 2018 LEGISLATURE

LRB-2151/1 AJM:amn&kjf

## 2017 ASSEMBLY BILL 234

April 13, 2017 - Introduced by Representatives Steineke, Pronschinske, Rodriguez, Snyder, Ballweg, Edming, Gannon, Genrich, Jagler, Katsma, Krug, Kulp, Loudenbeck, Mursau, Novak, Petryk, Ripp, Rohrkaste, Sanfelippo, Spiros, Steffen, Thiesfeldt, Tittl, Tranel, Tusler, Vandermeer, Subeck, Kitchens, Sinicki, E. Brooks and Felzkowski, cosponsored by Senators Darling and Olsen. Referred to Committee on Public Benefit Reform.

- AN ACT to create 15.107 (19), 16.03, 20.505 (4) (f), 20.923 (6) (aj) and 230.08 (2)
- 2 (ye) of the statutes; **relating to:** creating an Interagency Council on Homelessness and making an appropriation.

#### Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau

This bill creates the Interagency Council on Homelessness. Under the bill, the governor, or the governor's designee, chairs the council and the council consists of secretaries (or their designees) of certain departments, the executive director of the Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development Authority, the state superintendent of public instruction, and a representative from each of the four Continuum of Care organizations that serve the homeless in Wisconsin. The bill provides that the council's responsibilities include appointing a director to coordinate the activities of the council and partner organizations; establishing and periodically reviewing a statewide policy for ending and preventing homelessness; designating individuals from state agencies to implement the policy of the council; and implementing the policy in cooperation with state agencies.

For further information see the **state** fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

### **ASSEMBLY BILL 234**

	<b>Section 1.</b> 15.107 (19) of the statutes is created to read:
	15.107 (19) Interagency council on homelessness. There is created an
	interagency council on homelessness, attached to the department of administration
	under s. 15.03. The council shall appoint a director, to serve at the pleasure of the
	council, who shall be known as the state director to prevent and end homelessness.
	The director shall coordinate the activities of the council and partner organizations.
	The council shall meet quarterly and may meet at other times on the call of the
	chairperson or a majority of its members. The council shall consist of the following
	members:
•	(a) The governor, or his or her designee, who shall serve as chairperson.
	(b) The secretary of administration, or his or her designee.
	(c) The executive director of the Wisconsin Housing and Economic
	Development Authority, or his or her designee.
	(d) The secretary of health services, or his or her designee.
	(e) The secretary of children and families, or his or her designee.
	(f) The secretary of workforce development, or his or her designee.
	(g) The secretary of veterans affairs, or his or her designee.
	(h) The secretary of corrections, or his or her designee.
	(i) The state superintendent of public instruction, or his or her designee.
	(j) One representative from each of the following organizations:
	1. Wisconsin Balance of State Continuum of Care, Inc., or its successor.
	2. Milwaukee Continuum of Care, or its successor.
	3. Continuum of Care for the City and County of Racine, U.A., or its successor.
	4. Homeless Services Consortium of Dane County, or its successor.
	<b>SECTION 2.</b> 16.03 of the statutes is created to read:

#### **ASSEMBLY BILL 234**

16.03 Interagency council on homelessness. (1) Definition. In this section, "council" means the interagency council on homelessness.

(a) Establish and periodically review a statewide policy with the purpose of

(b) Designate individuals from each agency or organization represented on the

(c) Submit a report on the activities of the council to the governor and to the

council, who shall meet at least twice quarterly, to coordinate the implementation of

chief clerk of each house of the legislature, for distribution to the appropriate

standing committees under s. 13.172 (3). The council shall determine the frequency

of the report and schedule for submitting the report, but may not submit the report

under par (b) in the implementation of the policy established under par

(3) State agencies shall cooperate with the council and individuals designated

SECTION 3. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert

(2) RESPONSIBILITIES. The council shall do all of the following:

preventing and ending homelessness in this state.

policy established by the council under par. (a).

the following amounts for the purposes indicated:

Administration, department of.

ATTACHED DIVISIONS AND OTHER BODIES.

Interagency council on homeless-

3

1

2

- 4 5
- 6
  - 7
  - 8
  - 9
- 10
- 11
- 12
- 13
- 14

15

16

17

18 20.505

19 (4)

20

21

22

(f)

ness operations.

less frequently than annually.

GPR

Α

95,000

2017-18

95,000

sub. (2)

2018-19

**Section 4.** 20.505 (4) (f) of the statutes is created to read:

## **ASSEMBLY BILL 234**

1	20.505 (4) (f) Interagency council on homelessness operations. The amounts in
2	the schedule for general program operations of the interagency council on
3	homelessness.
4	SECTION 5. 20.923 (6) (aj) of the statutes is created to read:
5	20.923 (6) (aj) Administration, department of; interagency council on
6	homelessness: director.
7	<b>Section 6.</b> 230.08 (2) (ye) of the statutes is created to read:
8	230.08 (2) (ye) The director of the interagency council on homelessness in the
9	department of administration.
10	Section 7. Nonstatutory provisions.
11	(1) Position authorization. There is authorized for the interagency council on
12	homelessness 1.0 FTE GPR director position to be funded from the appropriation
13	under section 20.505 (4) (f) of the statutes.
14	SECTION 8. Effective date.
15	(1) This act takes effect on the day after publication, or on the 2nd day after
16	publication of the 2017 biennial budget act, whichever is later.
17	(END)



# State of Misconsin 2017 - 2018 LEGISLATURE

LRBa0482/1 AJM:amn

# ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 5, TO ASSEMBLY BILL 234

May 1, 2017 - Offered by Representative Steineke.

1	At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:
2	1. Page 3, line 1: delete lines 1 to 2 and substitute:
3	"16.03 Interagency council on homelessness. (1) Definitions. In this
4	section:
5	(a) "Council" means the interagency council on homelessness.
6	(b) "State agency" means each agency specified under s. 15.107 (19) (b) to (i).".
7	(END)